

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA SOUTHERN DIVISION

ALABAMA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ALABAMA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ALABAMA EDUCATION FUND; ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; ROALD HAZELHOFF; JAMES STROOP; CARMEL MICHELLE COE; and EMILY JORTNER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as Alabama Secretary of State; STEVE MARSHALL, in his official capacity as Alabama Attorney General; and JAN BENNETT, BARRY STEPHENSON, CINDY WILLIS THRASH, and SHEILA COX BARBUCK, in their official capacities as Chairs of Boards of Registrars of Elmore, Jefferson, Lee, and Marshall Counties;

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-01254-AMM Judge Anna M. Manasco

Oral Argument Requested Opposed Motion

OPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Opposed Motion for Preliminary Injunction	1
I. Factual Background	1
A. Purge Program	1
B. Individual Plaintiffs and Declarants	4
C. Organizational Plaintiffs	7
II. Legal Standard	9
III. Argument	9
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits	9
Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on Count One, their claim that the Purge Program violates the NVRA's 90 Day Provision	
2. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on Count Two, their claim that the Purge Program is nonuniform and discriminatory	
3. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on Count Four, their claim that the Purg Program violates the Equal Protection Clause	
B. An injunction is necessary to prevent irreparable harm	23
C. Balance of Equities and the Public Interest	28
IV. Conclusion	29
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	age
A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted, 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	, 16
Boustani v. Blackwell, 460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	21
Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox, 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	29
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
Common Cause/New York v. Brehm, 432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	21
Fernandez v. Georgia, 716 F. Supp. 1475 (M.D. Ga. 1989)20,	
Fish v. Kobach, 309 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018)	23
Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Georgia, No. 1:17-cv-01397-TCB, 2017 WL 9435558 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017)	29
Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia, 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)	23
Graham v. Richardson, 493 U.S. 365 (1975)	19
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	21
Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama, 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	29
Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor of Florida, 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024)	9
KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	29
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	22

(D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
Luria v. United States, 231 U.S. 9 (1913)	20
Madera v. Detzner, 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	29
Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, No. 2:22-cv-00509, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)	8, 19, 22
Schneider v. Rusk, 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	3, 20
Singleton v. Merrill, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)	24
Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Whitley, No. SA-19-CA FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)1	
United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
United States v. Florida, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)17, 18, 19	9, 22, 23
United States Student Association Foundation v. Land, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	29
Woodall v. City of Gadsden, 179 So. 2d 759 (Ala. 1965)	16
Codes and Constitutional Provisions	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)	3, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20501	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)	16
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)	2, 13, 14
U.S. Const., 14th Am., § 1	20
Other Authorities	Page
Removal, Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	14
Remove, Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/dictionary/remove_v?tab=meaning_and_use	14
